securities admitted to an official stock exchange. If the market value were to change by 10%, the value of the Fund would change by
9.37% (2023: 9.45%).

16 Stock lending
The Fund has not entered into stock lending arrangements in either the current or prior year.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Select Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2024

Aviva Investors US Equity Income Fund

23

17 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions, transfer taxes and stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there is
a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such as
bonds, money-market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the dealing
spread. Dealing spreads vary considerably depending on the transaction value and market sentiment.

28.02.24

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)

Equities (9,507) (6) – (9,513) 0.06% 0.00%
(9,507) (6) – (9,513)

Sales (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)
Equities 18,936 (7) – 18,929 0.04% 0.00%

18,936 (7) – 18,929

Total (13) –

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.06% 0.00%

28.02.23

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)

Equities (12,798) (5) – (12,803) 0.04% 0.00%
(12,798) (5) – (12,803)

Sales (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)
Equities 26,780 (8) (1) 26,771 0.03% 0.00%

26,780 (8) (1) 26,771

Total (13) (1)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.02% 0.00%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2024, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.06% (2023: 0.03%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Select Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2024 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors US Equity Income Fund

[…]

At the year end date, 99.37% (2023: 97.61%) of the net assets of the Fund were invested in ordinary shares or stock units or debt
securities admitted to an official stock exchange. If the market value were to change by 10%, the value of the Fund would change by
9.93% (2023: 9.76%).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Select Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2024

Aviva Investors US Equity Income Fund II

43

16 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions, transfer taxes and stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there is
a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such as
bonds, instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the dealing spread. Dealing
spreads vary considerably depending on the transaction value and market sentiment.

28.02.24

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)

Equities (47,175) (26) – (47,201) 0.06% 0.00%
(47,175) (26) – (47,201)

Sales (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)
Equities 48,516 (21) – 48,495 0.04% 0.00%

48,516 (21) – 48,495

Total (47) –

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.02% 0.00%

28.02.23

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)

Equities (56,809) (19) – (56,828) 0.03% 0.00%
(56,809) (19) – (56,828)

Sales (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)
Equities 52,618 (18) (1) 52,599 0.03% 0.00%

52,618 (18) (1) 52,599

Total (37) (1)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.02% 0.00%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2024, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.03% (2023: 0.03%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Select Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2024 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors US Equity Income Fund II